3.01 Permission to Construct. The County agrees to allow the City to construct the 
City Project on and within County-owned right-of-way if applicable.  

3.02 County Payment. The County shall reimburse the City for the City Project in an 
amount not to exceed ELEVEN MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($11,000,000.00) for the 
design, right-of-way acquisition, and construction, including utility relocation costs (together 
“County Participation Amount”). The City will submit reimbursement requests up to the County 
Participation Amount using the following payment schedule: